

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TONY MAYS, WARDEN,
Petitioner,
v.
ANTHONY DARRELL DUGARD HINES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
*Attorney General and Reporter
State of Tennessee*

JOHN H. BLEDSOE
*Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record*

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

MARK ALEXANDER CARVER
*Honors Fellow, Office of the
Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 741-4351
john.bledsoe@ag.tn.gov*

Counsel for Petitioner

October 13, 2020

CAPITAL CASE**QUESTION PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT.....	5
A. The Crime	5
B. The State Proceedings	9
C. The Federal Proceedings.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	15
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Award of Habeas Relief Defies This Court’s Precedents.....	15
A. Hines Is Not Entitled to Relief Under § 2254(d)(1).....	15
1. The State Court’s Decision Was Not “Contrary to” <i>Strickland</i>	17
2. The State Court’s Decision Was Not an “Unreasonable Application” of <i>Strickland</i>	17

B. The Sixth Circuit’s Reasoning Cannot Withstand Scrutiny. 21

II. The Decision Below Warrants Summary Reversal. 24

 A. Summary Reversal Is Necessary to Vindicate Important State Interests. 24

 B. Summary Reversal Is Necessary to Promote Respect for Precedent. 26

 C. Summary Reversal Is Necessary to Avoid Grave Consequences in This Case. 27

CONCLUSION. 29

APPENDIX

Appendix A

 Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (May 14, 2020). App. 1

Appendix B

 Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee (March 16, 2015). App. 101

Appendix C

 Opinion of the Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals (July 14, 2004). App. 377

Appendix D

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the
Circuit Court of the 23rd Judicial District,
Cheatham County, Tennessee
(May 9, 2002). App. 465

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	25
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447 (2005) (per curiam)	4
<i>Berghuis v. Smith</i> , 559 U.S. 314 (2010)	25
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010)	25
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009)	25
<i>Bobby v. Dixon</i> , 565 U.S. 23 (2011) (per curiam)	4
<i>Bobby v. Mitts</i> , 563 U.S. 395 (2011) (per curiam)	4
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009) (per curiam)	4, 27
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005) (per curiam)	4
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	28
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013)	25
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	25, 28

<i>Cash v. Maxwell</i> , 132 S. Ct. 611 (2012)	26, 28
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011) (per curiam)	25
<i>Coleman v. Johnson</i> , 566 U.S. 650 (2012) (per curiam)	25
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	18
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002) (per curiam)	25
<i>Felkner v. Jackson</i> , 562 U.S. 594 (2011) (per curiam)	25
<i>Glebe v. Frost</i> , 574 U.S. 21 (2014) (per curiam)	24
<i>Hardy v. Cross</i> , 565 U.S. 65 (2011) (per curiam)	25
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	16, 18, 20, 23, 25
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	28
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004) (per curiam)	4, 17, 27
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002) (per curiam)	25
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012)	25

<i>Jenkins v. Hutton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1769 (2017) (per curiam)	4
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	26
<i>Kane v. Garcia Espitia</i> , 546 U.S. 9 (2005) (per curiam)	25
<i>Kernan v. Cuero</i> , 138 S. Ct. 4 (2017) (per curiam)	24
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 574 U.S. 1 (2014) (per curiam)	24
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 569 U.S. 58 (2013) (per curiam)	24, 25
<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 569 U.S. 351 (2013)	16, 25
<i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> , 541 U.S. 433 (2004) (per curiam)	25
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12 (2003) (per curiam)	4
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 569 U.S. 505 (2013) (per curiam)	24
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	16
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012) (per curiam)	4, 29
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017)	4

<i>Price v. Vincent</i> , 538 U.S. 634 (2003)	25
<i>Rapelje v. Blackston</i> , 136 S. Ct. 388 (2015)	26
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010)	25, 29
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006)	29
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018) (per curiam)	24
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 504 (2019) (per curiam)	4, 16
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 558 U.S. 139 (2010)	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216 (2011) (per curiam)	25
<i>Thaler v. Haynes</i> , 559 U.S. 43 (2010) (per curiam)	25
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	24
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017) (per curiam)	24
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016) (per curiam)	26

Wetzel v. Lambert,
565 U.S. 520 (2012) (per curiam) 25, 27

White v. Wheeler,
136 S. Ct. 456 (2015) (per curiam) 4

White v. Woodall,
572 U.S. 415 (2014) 4, 18, 25

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000) 17, 18

Wilson v. Corcoran,
562 U.S. 1 (2010) (per curiam) 25

Wilson v. Sellers,
138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018) 19

Wong v. Belmontes,
558 U.S. 15 (2009) (per curiam) 25, 27

Woodford v. Visciotti,
537 U.S. 19 (2002) (per curiam) 25, 27

Woods v. Donald,
575 U.S. 312 (2015) (per curiam) 4

Woods v. Etherton,
136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016) (per curiam) 4, 27, 28

Wright v. Van Patten,
552 U.S. 120 (2008) (per curiam) 25

Yarborough v. Gentry,
540 U.S. 1 (2003) (per curiam) 25

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254 13, 28
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1). 2, 15, 16, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Federalist No. 78 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) 26
William Baude, *Foreword: The Supreme Court’s
Shadow Docket*, 9 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 1
(2015). 26
